2/28/J

Form PTO-1595	15-2005
	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CO U.S. Patent and Tradem
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ Ψ Ψ 102	2959536
To the honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Michael C. Rourke	Name: Quartet Technology Inc. 87 Progress Avenue
	Tyngsboro, Massachusetts
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	_
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	
Execution Date: 02/21/2005	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	•
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is: 02/21/2005
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
(,	1
Additional numbers a	Ittached? Yes X No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involve
Name: David A. Dagg, Reg. No. 37,809	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Steubing McGuinness & Manaras LLP	Enclosed
Internal Address:	
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit accou
Otrock Address 405 Names Deels Origina	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 125 Nagog Park Drive	502569
	<u> </u>
City: Acton State: MA Zip: 01720	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in Is a true copy of the original document.	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy
David A. Dagg	a.R, F2328 2005
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover she	et, attachments, and documents:
	h required cover sheet information to:
5 ECOOPER 00000271 502569 11068440 Commissioner of Patents &	t, VA 22313

PATENT REEL: 016348 FRAME: 0509

PATENT

DOCKET NUMBER: 250-003

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I:

Michael C. Rourke (1) County of Middlesex of 15 Overlook Drive, Groton and State of Massachusetts.

have invented certain improvements in

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING DIVERSE INFRARED CONTROLLED DEVICES

and executed a United States patent application therefor on the following date(s):

(1)

Whereas, Quartet Technology, Inc., a corporation of Massachusetts, having a place of business at 87 Progress Avenue, Tyngsboro, MA, (hereinafter called QUARTET), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, i, the above named, hereby acknowledge our prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to QUARTET, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to QUARTET, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that QUARTET may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by QUARTET.

Signed and sealed:

LOCATION

SIGNATURE

RECORDED: 02/28/2005

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 016348 FRAME: 0510